

22-75

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

EMILEE CARPENTER, LLC D/B/A EMILEE CARPENTER PHOTOGRAPHY and
EMILEE CARPENTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York,
MARIA L. IMPERIAL, in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner of
the New York State Division of Human Rights, and WEEDEN WETMORE,
in his official capacity as District Attorney of Chemung County,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of New York, Case No. 6:21-CV-06303

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEBRASKA, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MON-
TANA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682
jim.campbell@nebraska.gov

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General of Nebraska
DAVID T. BYDALEK
Chief Deputy Attorney General
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The First Amendment generally forbids States from compelling speech.....	5
II. The First Amendment’s freedom against compelled speech protects Carpenter’s wedding photography.....	8
III. Only in narrow circumstances do commercial applications of public-accommodation laws implicate compelled-speech protection.....	12
IV. New York cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	15
A. Strict scrutiny is the appropriate standard.....	15
B. New York does not have a compelling interest in forcing Carpenter to create speech expressing messages that violate her religious beliefs.....	17
C. The experiences of other States prove that New York cannot establish narrow tailoring.....	21
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Service	29
Certificate of Compliance.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E. 233 (Mass. 1994).....	26
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	25
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019).....	3
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	25
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson Cty. Metro, Gov’t</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020)	passim
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	21

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 6

ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ’g, Inc.,
332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 10

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 17, 18, 19, 24

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 17, 25

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... passim

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 5, 6, 17

Kaplan v. California,
413 U.S. 115 (1973)..... 8

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... passim

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 6, 10, 16

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 2

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 5, 14, 16

PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980)..... 14

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 17

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 5, 10, 11

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 13, 14

Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero,
 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 3, 14, 16, 22

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 18

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 15, 16

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 21, 25

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 8

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 6

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 14

Wooley v. Maynard,
 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 6

Statutes

2002 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 2 (A. 1971).....20

Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-62-3(a)22

Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-62-5(a)22

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 20-138.....22

N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 10-b(1)..... 23, 24

Other Authorities

Justin McCarthy, *Record-High 70% in U.S. Support Same-Sex Marriage*, Gallup (June 8, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3tBAeFZ>.....25

W. Eugene Smith, *Photographic Journalism, Photo Notes 4* (1948), *reprinted in Photographers on Photography*, 103 (Nathan Lyons ed., 1966).....9
